

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

HILTON HOTELS RETIREMENT PLAN,
HILTON WORLDWIDE, INC., GLOBAL BENEFITS
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE, MARY NELL
BILLINGS, S. TED NELSON, CASEY YOUNG,
AND UNNAMED MEMBERS OF GLOBAL
BENEFITS ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

v.

VALERIE WHITE, EVA JUNEAU,
AND PETER BETANCOURT,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD
Counsel of Record
JANET A. GOCHMAN
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
212.455.2000
jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULA- TORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether Parties Can Restart Rule 23(f)'s Clock By Filing Successive Certification Motions.....	11
A. This Petition Presents a Circuit Split on the Question Presented	13
B. The Timeliness of a Rule 23(f) Petition Is an Important, Recurring Question	19
C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Con- sider the Timeliness of a Rule 23(f) Pe- tition	21
D. The Decision Below Was Incorrectly De- cided and Contravenes Rule 23(f)	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. This Court Should Resolve Whether Rule 23 Prohibits Fail-Safe Classes	28
A. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Circuit Split on This Issue	29
B. This Question Warrants Review	33
C. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Considering Fail-Safe Classes	34
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Apr. 4, 2023)	1a
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Apr. 4, 2023).....	31a
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 29, 2022)	33a
Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Apr. 13, 2022)	35a
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 22, 2022)	38a
Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 22, 2022).....	52a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Oct. 7, 2020)	53a
Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Oct. 7, 2020)	76a
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Dec. 17, 2019)	77a
Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Dec. 17, 2019)	87a
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 31, 2019)	88a
Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 31, 2019)	105a
Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Sept. 28, 2018)	107a
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (May 19, 2023)	113a
Statutory Provisions Involved	114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 02-5608 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2005).....	13
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 02-5608 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 2006)	13
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2007)..	11, 13, 14, 18-20, 25-27
<i>Beck v. Cuyahoga Cnty.</i> , No. 19-CV-818, 2022 WL 4363562 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2022).....	34
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co.</i> , 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30, 35
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	20
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 639 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Ford v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 995 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2021).....	28, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	29
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....	32, 33
<i>In re White</i> , 64 F.4th 302 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2023)	3
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 849 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17, 23
<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11, 18, 26
<i>Kamar v. Radio Shack Corp.</i> , 375 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSys.</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30-32, 37
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017)	33
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digit., LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Brown</i> , 760 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11, 17, 18, 23
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	11, 13, 21-23, 26
<i>ODonell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , No. 16-CV-1414, 2017 WL 1542457 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	30, 31
<i>Orduno v. Pietrzak</i> , 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019).....	30, 36
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....	29, 38
<i>Tagliere v. Harrah’s Ill. Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>UAW v. GMC</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Walker v. Life Ins. Co. of the Sw.</i> , 953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>White v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 2020 WL 5946066 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2020)	4
<i>White v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 2022 WL 1050570 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2022)	3
<i>White v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 2023 WL 3587792 (D.C. Cir. May 19, 2023).....	3
<i>Wolff v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 22-8056, 2023 WL 5082238 (3d Cir. Aug. 9, 2023).....	16-19, 21
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28, 29, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	4
§ 1292(b)	27
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
23(a)	37
23(b)(1)	30, 36
23(b)(2)	30, 36
23(b)(3)	30, 35, 36
23(c)(1)	35
23(c)(1)(A)	28
23(c)(1)(B)	28
23(c)(1)(C)	24, 27
23(c)(2)	35
23(c)(3)	36
23(f)	1, 2, 8, 10-28
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG AND RUBEN- STEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 2:3 (6th ed. 2022)	31
